

22-956

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

David P. Demarest,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. This Court should affirm the district court’s dismissal of the Amended Complaint because the Appellant’s Brief is incomprehensible and fails to comply with Fed. R. App. P. 28(a) and L.R. 28.1(a)	12
II. This appeal should be dismissed because Appellant has failed to address the district court’s separate and independent grounds for dismissal	19
A. Appellant expressly abandoned Counts 7 through 10 of his Amended Complaint and all the claims brought against certain defendants	20
B. Appellant has abandoned or waived the remainder of his causes of action by failing to address the district court’s separate and independent bases for dismissing them	21
III. The Appellant’s Brief does not demonstrate that the Amended Complaint should not be dismissed	27
A. The <i>Knick</i> decision does not save Plaintiff’s takings claim from the applicable statute of limitations	27

B. Vermont’s Claim Preclusion doctrine applies to Plaintiff’s Causes of Action 1 through 6	37
C. <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> applies to Plaintiff’s claims	42
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>4th Leaf, LLC v. City of Grayson</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 810 (Ky. E.D. 2019)	31, 36
<i>Adams v. City of New York</i> , 756 Fed. Appx. 85, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 6949	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9, 14, 23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478, 100 S. Ct. 1790 (1980)	35
<i>Brock v. Zuckerberg</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 11368 (2d Cir. 2022)	9-10
<i>Cooke v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 749 Fed. Appx. 69 (2d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Cornelius v. State</i> , 2021 Vt. Unpub. LEXIS 49, 2021 WL 1853674 (Vt. 2021)	39
<i>Coulter v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , 2013 VT 72	3-5, 33, 38
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , 2016 VT 10, 201 Vt. 185, 138 A.3d 206	38
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , 2021 VT 14, 256 A.3d 554	6-7, 38, 40-41
<i>Demarest v. Underhill, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:21-cv-00167-wks (Doc 1) ...	7
<i>Dep’t of Forests, Parks & Rec. v. Town of Ludlow Zoning Bd.</i> , 2004 VT 104, 177 Vt. 623, 869 A.2d 603	28
<i>Deyo v. Pallito</i> , 2013 Vt. Unpub. LEXIS 115, 193 Vt. 683, 69 A.2d 291 (Vt. 2013)	39
<i>Diaz v. Pelo</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 2843	25
<i>Dixon v. Blanckensee</i> , 994 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 13215 (10th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Ernst Haas Studio, Inc. v. Palm Press, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999)	12- 15, 18-19
<i>Evans v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34603 (E.D. Mich. 2022)	31

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280, 125 S. Ct. 1517 (2005)	43
<i>Faulkner v. Caledonia County Fair Ass’n</i> , 2004 VT 123, 178 Vt. 51 ..	40
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 1114, 117 S. Ct. 2501, 138 L. Ed. 2d 1007 (1997)	18
<i>Gachette v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 804 Fed. Appx. 65, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 8776 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Green v. Dep’t of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 16 F.4 th 1070 (2d Cir. 2021)	10, 26
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	31
<i>Hill v. Curcoine</i> , 657 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Hoblock v. Albany County Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 19071	43
<i>Iannarone v. Limoggio</i> , 2011 VT 91, 190 Vt. 272	37, 40
<i>In re St. Mary’s Church Cell Tower</i> , 2006 VT 103, 180 Vt. 638, 910 A.2d 925.....	37
<i>In re Town Highway 26</i> , 2015 Vt. Unpub. LEXIS 87, 199 Vt. 648, 114 A.3d 505	4, 6
<i>Kellogg v. Shushereba</i> , 2013 VT 76, 194 Vt. 446, 82 A.3d 1121	7
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	11-12 24, 28
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	29-31
<i>Lederman v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Parks & Rec.</i> , 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>LoSacco v. City of Middletown</i> , 71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995)	10, 26
<i>Marvin v. Peldunas</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 16345 (2d Cir. 2022)	9
<i>McCarthy v. DeJoy</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 4613 (2d Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Murray v. Mitsubishi Motors of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 462 Fed. Appx. 88 (2d Cir. 2012)	12-13
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021)	30-31
<i>Pearl v. City of Long Beach</i> , 296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (Ky. E.D. 2019)	31
<i>Shields v. Gerhart</i> , 155 Vt. 141, 582 A.2d 153 (1990)	28
<i>Simmons v. Trans Express Inc.</i> , 16 F.4 th 357 (2d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Singh v. Wells</i> , 445 Fed. Appx. 373 (2d Cir. 2011)	16

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Sioson v. Knights of Columbus</i> , 303 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2002)	13, 18
<i>Stensrud v. Rochester Genesee Reg'l Transp. Auth.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 444, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 236602 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)	31
<i>Suitum</i> , 520 U.S. ____, 117 S. Ct. 1659, 137 L. Ed. 2d 980	30
<i>Sung Cho v. City of N.Y.</i> , 910 F.3d. 639 (2d Cir. 2018)	44-45
<i>Taneja v. Preuss (In re Taneja)</i> , 789 Fed. Appx. 907 (2d Cir. 2019) ...	10, 20
<i>Taylor v. Harbour Pointe Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 690 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Teichmann v. New York</i> , 769 F.3d 821 (2d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Terry v. Inc. Vill. of Patchogue</i> , 826 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2016)	10, 19-20 26
<i>Town of Victory v. State</i> , 174 Vt. 539, 814 A.2d 369 (2002)	35
<i>Williams v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 816 Fed. Appx. 532 (2d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Williams v. R.R.</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 9451 (2d Cir. 2022)	13, 15
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172, 105 S.Ct. 3108 (1985)	29-30
<i>Wireman v. City of Orange Beach</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170947 (S.D. Ala. 2020)	36
Statutes	
12 V.S.A. § 511	12-13
12 V.S.A. § 512(4)	28
12 V.S.A., Ch. 23, Sub. Ch. 3, §551 <i>et seq.</i>	35
19 V.S.A. § 301(8)	3
19 V.S.A. § 310(a) and (b)	2
19 V.S.A. § 310(c)	3
19 V.S.A. § 771 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)	16
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)	12
Local Rule 28.1(a)	12
